

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS THE
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
INC. ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK
3925 Chain Bridge Rd.,
Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276

*Counsel for the National
Rifle Association of
America, Inc., et al.*

STEPHEN D. POSS
Counsel of Record
KEVIN P. MARTIN
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

PAUL D. CLEMENT
KING & SPALDING
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for the National Rifle
Association of America, Inc.*

January 29, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	4
I. Respondents’ Historical Arguments Are Meritless.	4
II. “Our Federalism” Has No Bearing on Whether a Constitutional Right Is Incorporated Against the States.	12
III. “Ordered Liberty” Does Not Prescribe Enhancing Order at the Expense of Individual Liberty.....	18
IV. Respondents’ Reliance on the Modern Laws of Foreign Jurisdictions Is Misplaced.	25
V. In the Alternative, The Right To Keep and Bear Arms Is a Privilege or Immunity of National Citizenship.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	5
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	12
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 2 Humph. (21 Tenn.) 154 (1840)	12
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep't</i> , 155 N.H. 693 (2007)	16
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	5
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 180 Colo. 20 (1972)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 472 (1872)	12
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984)	23
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	18
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	20
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New</i> <i>York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	11
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	14

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262
 (1932)..... 12, 13, 14

North Carolina v. Kerner, 181 N.C. 574 (1921)..... 15

People v. Liss, 406 Ill. 419 (1950) 23

Presser v. Illinois, 116 U.S. 252 (1886)..... 6

Rabbitt v. Leonard, 36 Conn. Supp. 108 (1979) 16

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41
 (1986)..... 20

Rinzler v. Carson, 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972) 15

Schad v. Mount Ephraim, 452 U.S. 61 (1981) 19

Texas v. Duke, 42 Tex. 455 (1875) 15

TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp., 509
 U.S. 443 (1993)..... 21

Wolf v. Colorado, 338 U.S. 25 (1949)..... 20

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., Art. I, Sec. 8, Cl. 15..... 6

14 Stat. 27 (1866) 9

14 Stat. 173 (1866) 9

14 Stat. 487 (1867) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 39 (1866)..... 10

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 337 (1866)	10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 908 (1866)	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1266 (1866)	10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2765 (1866)	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., App. 84 (1866)	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2nd Sess. 1848 (1867)	11, 12
Dorfman & Koltonyuk, <i>When The Ends Justify The Reasonable Means: Self-Defense and the Right to Counsel</i> , 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 381 (Spring 1999)	24, 25
Ikeda <i>et al.</i> , <i>Estimating Intruder-Related Firearm Retrievals in U.S. Households, 1994</i> , 12 Violence and Victims 4 (Winter 1997)	23, 24
Caplan & Wimmershoff-Caplan, <i>Post- modernism and the Model Penal Code v. The Fourth, Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendments—And the Castle Privacy Doctrine in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 73 UMKC L. Rev. 1073 (2004–2005)	25
Halbrook, <i>The Founders’ Second Amendment (2008)</i>	27
Kleck & Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance To Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-defense with a Gun</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 150 (Fall 1995)	24
Kopel, <i>Lawyers, Guns, and Burglars</i> , 43 Ariz. L. Rev. 345 (Summer 2001)	24

1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803).....	27
Tark & Kleck, <i>Resisting Crime: The Effects of Victim Action on the Outcomes of Crimes</i> , 42 <i>Criminology</i> 861 (Nov. 2004)	24
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 46, in 15 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (1984).....	27
